
CALENDAR OF EVENTS  

SPRING TERM 2020 

Please note:  

1. These dates are subject to change, please check the e-weekly for the most up to date and correct 

information nearer the event.  

2. For sporting fixtures please refer to the SOCS website accessed via the School website.  

3. For reporting deadlines, please see separate Reporting Schedule. 

 



January 2019 

Tuesday 07/01/20 18:00  Boarders return by 18:00 

WEEK 2 

Wednesday 08/01/20 08:20 - 08:20 Lessons recommence 

  08:20 - 08:55 Whole School Assembly - no liturgy or tutor time 

  16:45 - 18:00 Year 11 Mock Resits - Gresham 

Thursday 09/01/20 08:20 - 08:55 Y7-13 Life Skills 

  08:40  Y13 Reports Feedback to Girls 

  13:40 - 14:30 Y12 Inter House GKQ - Sixth Form Lecture Room 

  16:45 - 18:00 Year 11 Mock Resits - Gresham 

Friday 10/01/20 - 24/01/20 15 days USA Exchange girls at school  

  13:10 - 13:40 Y10 Scholars Lunch 

Saturday 11/01/20 all day Y12/13 Textile Artist Workshop 

  08:30 - 09:00 Y9&10 Social - TBC 

Sunday  12/01/20 11:30 - 12:30 Mass 

  17:00 - 19:00 Lifeguard Training 

Monday  13/01/20 08:20 - 08:55 Whole School Assembly 

  13:40 - 14:30 Astor House Lunch - A1 

  16:45 - 18:00 Year 11 Mock Resits - Gresham 

  18:00 - 18:45 Ski Trip Meeting - The Hub 

  19:30 - 20:30 Yoga for Boarders - Dance Studio 

Tuesday 14/01/20 08:30 - 17:00 Y12 Day of Recollection 

  12:15 - 13:10 Competitive House Committee Meeting 

  13:10 - 16:30 Sussex Cross Country Championships at  
Brighton Rugby Club 

  18:00 - 18:30 Mass 

  19:00 - 20:00 Zumba for Boarders 

Wednesday 15/01/20 12:10 - 13:10 Cornelia Connelly Birthday Mass 

  16:30 - 18:00 Scholars Tea 

Thursday 16/01/20 08:20 - 08:55 Y7-13 Life Skills 

  08:30 - 12:30 Y9 Teenage Booster Vaccinations - St Gabriel’s Common 
Room 

  13:40 - 14:30 Y13 Inter House GKQ - Sixth Form Lecture Room 

Friday  17/01/20 08:00 - 16:45 Y12 Geography Fieldwork to Stratford 

  09:30 - 16:00 U13 Indoor Lady Taverners Cricket Tournament 

  09:30 - 15:30 Y10&11 Creative  Art Workshops 

  18:30 - 22:30 St Dunstan's House New Year Dinner  - Cloister and  
Courtyard 

Saturday 18/01/20 08:30 - 09:00 ESOL Lunch (TBC) 

  10:00 - 16:00 Off The Text Drama Workshop - Lower School and Drama 
Studio 

Sunday 19/01/20 11:30 - 12:30 Mass 

  13:15 - 17:00 Boarders’ outing to Pantomime - Aladdin -  
Rotherfield Players 

WEEK 2 

Monday 20/01/20 08:20 - 08:55 Competitive House Meetings 

  18:30 - 21:00 Prefects Supper 

  19:30 - 20:30 Yoga for Boarders - Dance Studio 



January 2020 continued... 

Tuesday 21/01/20 all day Y13 Ceramics Mock Exam 

  all day Y12 Art Mock - Group 1 

  18:00 - 18:30 Mass 

  19:00 - 20:00 Zumba for Boarders 

Wednesday 22/01/20 all day Y12 Art Mock - Group 2 

  13:40 - 14:30 Middle School Inter-House Debating - Round 1 

  13:40 - 14:20 Food Committee Meeting - Governors Room 

Thursday 23/01/20 08:20 - 08:55 Y7-13 Life Skills 

  12:15 - 19:00 Y10 Theatre Trip - A Taste of Honey - London 

  13:10 - 13:40 Y11 Scholars Lunch 

  13:40 - 14:30 Y9 Inter House GKQ - Room 17 

Friday 24/01/20 all day Y10 Charity Day 

 24/01/20 - 29/01/20 6 days BSR Schoolgirl Races (France) 

  07:50 - 17:45 Y10 G&T Study Day - London 

Saturday 25/01/20 all day Riding - East Sussex & Kent County DRQ @ Petley 

  09:00 - 17:00 BETT Show Outing 

  09:15 - 14:00 Y11 Art Workshop 

  10:00 - 16:00 Textile Artist Visit and Workshop - Anne Kelly 

Sunday  26/01/20 11:30 - 12:30 Mass 

WEEK 1 

Monday 27/01/20 08:20 - 08:55 Whole School Assembly 

  18:30 - 20:30 Chinese New Year Dinner 

Tuesday 28/01/20 08:40  Y7 Grade Cards Feedback to Girls 

  13:40 - 14:30 Curie House Lunch - A1 

  18:00 - 18:30 Mass 

  19:00 - 20:00 Zumba for Boarders 

Wednesday 29/01/20 all day Y12 Textiles Mock Exam 

  08:40  Y12,13 Grade Cards Feedback to Girls 

  12:10 - 21:00 Y10-13 Oxbridge Group Trip to Tate Britain Blake Exhibition 

  13:40 - 14:30 Middle School Inter-House Debating - 2nd round 

  16:45 - 17:45 Teatime Concert 

Thursday 30/01/20 all day Y13 Textiles Mock Exam 

  08:20 - 08:55 Y7-13 Life Skills 

  13:40 - 14:30 Bronte House Lunch - A1 

Friday 31/01/20 08:30 - 15:30 U15 Indoor Cricket Lady Taverners - Moira House,  
Eastbourne 

  09:30 - 15:30 Y13 Biological Science Day 



February 2020 

Saturday  01/02/20 10:00 - 22:00 Mayfield Festival Launch Party 

  10:00 - 12:00 11+ Offer Holders Morning 

Sunday 02/02/20 10:00 - 17:30 Boarders’ trip to Bluewater  

  17:00 - 19:00 Lifeguard Training 

  19:00 - 20:00 Evening Mass 

WEEK 2 

Monday 03/02/20 all day Y10 Art Mock - Group 1 

  08:20 - 08:55 Whole School Assembly 

  08:30 - 08:30 Y12 Enrichment 2nd Rotation starts 

  19:30 - 20:30 Yoga for Boarders - Dance Studio 

Tuesday  04/02/20 all day Y10 Art Mock- Group 2 

  08:40  Y10 Grade Cards Feedback to Girls 

  08:40  Y9 Reports Feedback to Girls 

  10:55 - 17:45 Y9&10 - U14/15 - SISNA Netball at Hurst 

  13:40 - 14:10 Year Group Council Meeting 

  18:00 - 18:30 Mass 

  19:00 - 20:00 Zumba for Boarders 

Wednesday 05/02/20 13:10 - 13:40 Y13 Scholars’ Lunch 

  13:45 - 14:30 Middle School Inter House debating - Final 

Thursday  06/02/20 08:20 - 08:55 Y7-13 Life Skills 

  08:30 - 09:00 Intermediate Maths Challenge - TBC 

  10:55 - 18:00 Y11-13 - U16 1st SISNA Netball at Hurst 

  13:40 - 14:30 Glennie Competitive House lunch - A1 

Friday 07/02/20 all day Y9 Charity Day 

  17:00 - 20:00 Y8 Parents Evening 

Saturday  08/02/20 09:15 - 14:00 Y13 Art Workshop 

  10:00 - 12:00 Saturday Morning Workshops 

  14:00 - 17:30 Boarders’ trip to cinema - Tunbridge Wells 

Sunday 09/02/20 11:30 - 12:30 Mass 

  13:30 - 17:30 Bugsy Malone - technical rehearsal 

WEEK 1 

Monday 10/02/20 08:20 - 08:55 Whole School Assembly 

  09:30 - 14:15 Primary Team Maths Challenge 

  13:30 - 14:10 Whole School Council Meeting 

  13:40 - 18:00 Dress rehearsal for Bugsy 

  19:30 - 20:30 Yoga for Boarders - Dance Studio 

Tuesday  11/02/20 08:30 - 17:30 Y12&13 Physics Trip to JET, Oxford 

  13:10 - 14:30 CAFOD Family Feast Day 

  18:00 - 18:30 Mass 

  18:30 - 20:30 Y9 Options Evening 

  19:00 - 20:00 Zumba for Boarders 

Wednesday 12/02/20 all day Y13 Art Mock - Group 1 

  08:30 - 17:00 Y9 Day of Recollection 

  08:40  Y11 Reports Feedback to Girls 

   Bugsy Malone Performance - Concert Hall 

Thursday 13/02/20 all day Y13 Art Mock - Group 2 

  08:20 - 08:55 Y7-13 MIC 

  13:10 - 13:40 Y8 Scholars Lunch 

  14:00 - 16:00 Bugsy Malone - Matinee for Y7 & feeder schools 



February 2020 continued... 

Friday 14/02/20 - 19/02/20 6 days Classics Trip to Greece 

  16:30  Half term begins 

Spring Half Term 

Saturday 15/02/20  9 days Wateryard Theatre Group - Jane Eyre 

  7 days Ski Trip to Italy 

Thursday 20/02/20 all day Riding - ECQ @ Petley 

Saturday 22/02/20 10:30 - 12:30 Mayfield Festival rehearsal - Chapel/Courtyard 

Sunday 23/02/20 18:00  Boarders return by 18:00 

WEEK 2 

Monday 24/02/20 - 28/02/20 5 days Y13 Mocks 

  08:20 - 08:20 Lessons recommence 

  08:20 - 08:55 Whole School Assembly 

  16:45 - 17:30 Tutor Meetings 

  19:30 - 20:30 Yoga for Boarders - Dance Studio 

   Deadline for GCSE and A level choices 

Tuesday 25/02/20 12:15 - 13:10 Competitive House Committee Meeting 

  18:00 - 18:30 Mass 

  18:30 - 20:30 Y7-9 Cornelian Awards Evening 

  19:00 - 20:00 Zumba for Boarders 

Wednesday 26/02/20 08:30 - 09:00 Y8 Language Choices return 

  12:10 - 13:10 Whole School Mass - Ash Wednesday 

  18:00 - 23:00 Y10&11 English Trip - An Inspector Calls - Brighton 

Thursday 27/02/20 08:20 - 08:55 Y7-12 Life Skills (no year 13) 

  15:35 - 16:30 Y7-10 Shakespeare OffbyHeart - Concert Hall 

Friday 28/02/20 08:20 - 17:45 Y12 Maths in Action Day - London 

  12:00 - 14:00 Feeder Schools Netball Tournament 

  16:15 - 21:30 Literary Evening - SSBA - Hurst 

  3 days Y9-13 - Magdalen College - MUN 2019 

Saturday 29/02/20 13:00 - 17:00 Dance Show rehearsal 



March 2020 

Sunday 01/03/20 11:30 - 12:30 Mass 

  17:00 - 19:00 Lifeguard Training 

WEEK 1 

Monday 02/03/20 08:20 - 08:55 Competitive House Meetings 

  08:30 - 09:00 Y11 GCSE Drama Performance 

  16:30 - 19:00 Dance Show rehearsal 

  19:30 - 20:30 Yoga for Boarders - Dance Studio 

Tuesday  03/03/20 all day Y11 Ceramics Exam - Group 1 

  08:25 - 08:55 Lower School Book Quiz - during Tutor Time 

  18:00 - 18:30 Mass 

  18:30 - 20:00 Lent Talk 

  19:00 - 20:00 Zumba for Boarders 

Wednesday 04/03/20 11:45 - 18:00 Y7&8 SISNA at Roedean 

  14:00 - 16:30 Dance Show Full Rehearsal 

  17:00- 19:30 Music Theory Exams  

Thursday 05/03/20 all day World Book Day 

  all day Y11 Ceramics Exam - Group 2 

  08:20 - 08:55 Y7-13 Life Skills 

  08:30 - 09:00 Y12 History Trip to Tower of London - TBC 

  09:00 - 16:00 Y8&9 Maths Team Challenge, Robertsbridge 

  09:00 - 09:55 Y10 Elevate session - Memory Mnemonics -  
NO Period 1 for Year 10 

  19:00 - 21:00 Dance Show 

Friday 06/03/20 all day Y11 Ceramics Exam - Groups 1 (am) & 2 (pm) 

  08:20 - 16:30 Y7&8 STEAM Careers Day - Gresham/Lower School   
girls out of lessons 

  19:00 - 21:00 Dance Show 

Saturday  07/03/20 09:15 - 14:00 Y13 Art Workshop - Group 1 

  13:30 - 16:30 Textiles Workshop 

  14:00 - 17:00 Boarders’ trip to Hollywood Bowl and supper 

Sunday 08/03/20 11:30 - 12:30 Mass 

WEEK 2 

Monday 09/03/20 08:20 - 08:55 Whole School Assembly 

  08:30 - 12:30 Y11 Food and Nut Exam - Group 1 

  3 days Y13 Art Exam - Group 1 

  16:45 - 18:00 Inter House Swimming - Pool 

  18:30 - 21:00 Prefects Supper 

  19:30 - 20:30 Yoga for Boarders - Dance Studio 

Tuesday 10/03/20 08:30 - 12:30 Y11 Food and Nut Exam - Group 2 

  08:30 - 17:00 Y10 Day of Recollection 

  13:40 - 14:10 Year Group Council Meeting 

  18:00 - 18:30 Mass 

  18:30 - 20:00 Lent Talk 

  19:00 - 20:00 Zumba for Boarders 

Wednesday 11/03/20 08:30 - 08:55 Y11 NCS Talk - Gresham 

  08:30 - 12:30 Y11 Food and Nut Exam - Group 3 

  10:00 - 12:00 Former Staff Coffee Morning - Courtyard 

  13:40 - 14:20 Food Committee Meeting - Governors Room 

  16:45 - 17:45 Teatime Concert 



March 2020 continued... 

Thursday 12/03/20 08:20 - 08:55 Y7-13 Life Skills 

  08:30 - 13:00 Y9 RSE Morning 

  08:40  Y11 Reports Feedback to Girls 

  19:00 - 21:00 Boarders’ Reconciliation Service 

Friday 13/03/20 08:00 - 18:00 Y12 RS Conference - London 

  08:30 - 11:30 GCSE English Literature Mock 

  17:00 - 20:00 Y13 Parents Evening 

  2 days Young Cornelians Big Night In & Saturday Workshops 

  3 days Y9-11 Confirmation Retreat, Whitstable 

Saturday 14/03/20 09:15 - 14:00 Y13 Art Workshop - Group 2 

  19:30 - 22:30 Y11 Ball - Concert Hall 

Sunday 15/03/20 19:00 - 20:00 Evening Mass 

WEEK 1  

Monday 16/03/20 all day Y10 Maths Enrichment - Gresham 

  all day Y11 GCSE PE Moderation 

  08:20 - 08:55 Charities Assembly 

   Y13 A Level Drama Performance—during this week—date 
to be confirmed  

  13:40 - 14:10 Whole School Council Meeting 

  19:30 - 20:30 Yoga for Boarders - Dance Studio 

Tuesday 17/03/20 3 days LAMDA Exams 

  08:40  Y9 Grade Cards Feedback to Girls 

  08:40  Y7 Reports Feedback to Girls 

  18:00 - 18:30 Mass 

  18:30 - 20:00 Lent Talk 

  19:00 - 20:00 Zumba for Boarders 

Wednesday 18/03/20 all day Y13 Art Exam - Day 1 - Group 2 

  12:15 - 16:30 Inter-House Netball - 6th Form & Y11 p4, 9&10 - A1, 7&8 
p5&6 

Thursday 19/03/20 all day Y13 Art Exam - Day 2 - Group 2 

  8 days Y7-13 Life Skills 

  10:00 - 13:10 Y7-9 Author - Paul Dowswell - P2 - Y9, P3 - Y7&8, P4 - G&T 

  16:30 - 18:00 Scholars Tea (Masterclass) 

  19:00 - 21:00 Spring Concert - Concert Hall 

Friday 20/03/20 08:20 - 18:00 Y13 History A Level Conference, London 

  08:20 - 18:15 Y13 Psychology Trip - Emmanuel Centre, London 

  10:10 - 13:30 Open Morning 

  3 days Haileybury MUN Conference, Hertford 

  16:00 - 17:00 Y10 Parent Workshop by Elevate 

  17:00 - 20:00 Y10 Parents Evening Saturday 21/03/20 - 06/04/20 17 days USA Exchange Trip 

  18:30 - 22:00 Y8 Social - Gym/Lower School 

  19:00 - 23:00 Friends Curry and Quiz Night 

Sunday 22/03/20 all day Mother's Day  

  11:30 - 12:30 Mass 

  12:30 - 18:00 Boarders’ trip to Brighton 

WEEK 2  

Monday 23/03/20 all day ABRSM Exams 

  08:20 - 08:55 Presentation Assembly 

  08:30 - 09:00 Y13 Music A level recording day  

  19:00 - 20:15 Y7 Celebration of Drama evening 

  19:30 - 20:30 Yoga for Boarders - Dance Studio 



March 2020 continued... 

Tuesday 24/03/20 all day Y13 Art Exam - Day 3 - Groups 1 and 2 

  08:40  Y8 Reports Feedback to Girls 

  09:30 - 14:00 St Wilfrid's Primary School Retreat - Year 5 

  16:30 - 18:00 Inter House GKQ Final - Concert Hall 

  18:00 - 18:30 Mass 

  18:30 - 20:00 Lent Talk 

  19:00 - 20:00 Zumba for Boarders 

Wednesday 25/03/20 08:30 - 09:00 Y10 History Trip to London 

  08:40  Y12 Reports Feedback to Girls 

  13:45 - 14:25 Lower School Easter Egg Hunt - A1 

Thursday 26/03/20 12:15 - 13:10 Inter House Song - P4 

  13:00 - 13:00 Spring term ends 

  13:30 - 13:30 Minibuses depart 

Friday 27/03/20 - 31/03/20 5 days Gold DofE Practice - Cumbria 

  8 days Y8-10 - Cricket and Netball tour to Barbados 

  4 days Y12&13 History of Art Trip to Florence 



SPRING TERM 2020  
18:00 Tuesday 7 January Boarders return by 18:00 

08:20 Wednesday 8 January 2020 Start of Spring Term – lessons commence 

16:30 Friday 14 February Half Term begins (*) 

18:00 Sunday 23 February Half Term ends:-  Boarders return by 18:00 

08:20 Monday 24 February Lessons recommence 

13:00 Thursday 26 March 2020 Term ends (**) 

SUMMER TERM 2020 

18:00 Wednesday 15 April Boarders return by 18:00 

08:20 Thursday 16 April Start of Summer Term – lessons commence 

Bank Holiday - Friday 8 May 
The School is open for revision or exam preparation 
for exam classes and Activities for Boarders 

16:30 Friday 22 May Half Term begins (*) 

18:00 Sunday 31 May Half term ends:-  Boarders return by 18:00 

08:20 Monday 1 June Lessons recommence 

10:00 Saturday 20 June 2020 Mayfield Day/Prize Giving (compulsory for all pupils) 

  Wednesday 24 June 2020 
JCQ Contingency Day for GCSE and/or GCE examina-
tions 

13:00 Friday 3 July 2020 Term ends (**) 

AUTUMN TERM 2020 

  Tuesday 1 September 
NEW Boarders arrive by 12:00 (years 7-11) 

NEW Sixth Form Boarders arrive at 12:00 

08:20 Wednesday 2 September 
Start of Autumn Term  - Induction for all day and 
boarding pupils 

  Thursday 3 September Lessons commence 

16:30 Friday 23 October Half Term begins (*) 

18:00 Sunday 8 November Half Term ends -  Boarders return by 18:00 

08:20 Monday 9 November Lessons recommence 

13:00 Friday 18 December 2020 Term ends (**) 

(*) At the end of the three half terms all pupils are expected to be in School to the end of the School day i.e. 16:30.  
Boarders unable to travel that afternoon may stay overnight in the Boarding House and leave the following morning.  

 
(**)  At the end of terms all pupils are expected to be in School until 13:00 unless on a School trip/visit.  We ask that 

guardians accommodate their wards on the evening of the last day of term if their ward is catching a flight the next 
morning.  In the Summer Term Years 11 and 13 may leave after their last exam but are strongly encouraged to attend 
Mayfield Day.  

 
Parents of Girls taking GCE or GCSE public examinations should be aware that Wednesday 24 June 2020 is the JCQ Contingency day for 
GCSE and/or GCE examinations.  In the event of a sustained national or local disruption arising during the June 2020 examination series, 
affected examinations will be moved to this date.  


